Corporate Audit Committee
Date:
Thursday, 19th May, 2022
Time:
4.30 pm
Venue: Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath
Agenda
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and
Brian Simmons
Independent Member: John Barker
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public
The agenda is set out overleaf.

Enfys Hughes
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath.
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Recording at Meetings:The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. Some of our meetings
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to
be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to
the camera operators. We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will
happen.
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.
Further details of the scheme can be found at:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted.
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.
6. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Corporate Audit Committee-Thursday, 19th May, 2022
at 4.30 pm in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath
AGENDA
1.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 7.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
The Chair will announce any items of urgent business.

5.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

6.

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where
appropriate, co-opted and added Members.

7.

MINUTES - 3RD FEBRUARY 2022 (Pages 7 - 12)

8.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 13 - 52)

9.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 53 - 98)

10.

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT (Pages 99 - 142)

11.

AUDIT & ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 143 - 154)

12.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2022/2023 (Pages 155 - 176)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on
01225 394410.

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Agenda Item 7

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 3rd February, 2022, 4.00 pm
Councillors: Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and Brian Simmons
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Gary Adams (Head of
Financial Management) and Andy Cox (Head of Audit and Assurance (One West))
Guests in attendance: none
23

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure.

24

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Councillor Mark Elliot sent his apologies, Councillor Andy Furse chaired the meeting.
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton external auditors) sent his apologies.

25

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

26

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

27

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS
There were none.

28

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

29

MINUTES - 15TH DECEMBER 2021
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021 were
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

30

EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE
The Service Director – Commercial and Governance Jeff Wring presented
[...]
t
based on capital spending. Actual borrowing taken factors in reserves and

Page 3 of 5

Page 7

cash balances. It is common for Councils not to borrow up to the CFR limit
and it makes sure they do not over-borrow.
RESOLVED
1) To recommend the proposed actions within the Treasury Management
Strategy Statement (Appendix 1) to February Council; and
2) To note the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1.
32

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/2023 - CONSULTATION
The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report. He stated that the
purpose of the report was to consult with Committee Members and obtain their
thoughts on areas of activity for inclusion in the plan for 2022-23. The Chief Audit
Executive is required each year to provide a reasonable assurance opinion based on
the work carried out - how focussed the work is and on what. A ‘reasonable
assurance model’ is used to assist in the compilation of the Audit Plan. There had
been meetings with directors and senior officers to inform the plan i.e. to find out
what they considered important items for inclusion. The Head of Audit Assurance
then outlined areas for consideration and potential specific audits – Covid threat –
Omicron additional support grants; IT security – secure configuration, user education
and awareness, software asset management; financial risks - interface with the
accounting system, property asset utilisation; health and safety – monitoring
compliance; and homelessness – temporary accommodation.
During discussion the following issues were raised:IT security was continual and so important as regards a threat to the operation
of the Council (Cllr Andy Furse);
Workforce fatigue with the significant changes to the way we work, with
working from home, work on recruitment and retention, staff absence due to
mental health issues (Cllr Lucy Hodge). The Head of Audit stated they were
talking to the Director of People and Policy;
Public consultation (Cllr Lucy Hodge). The Head of Audit stated as a LA we
have to consult but there is a cost involved. There would be some changes to
the current arrangements;
Were there enough staff to complete audits on time and liaise with the
external auditor (Cllr Brian Simmons). There was a long list of audits to
complete and risk assess, these had to be prioritised in order;
There was a potential risk for equipment as the Council had invested in
laptops for employees (Cllr Colin Blackburn). The Head of Audit stated a
review of IT Asset Management was currently underway.
RESOLVED
1) To note the areas/themes to be considered in relation to the Internal Audit
Plan for 2022/23; and
2) To note the intention to keep the plan under review, including a formal reassessment of the plan at the half-year point. Any changes to be reported to
the Committee.

Page 4 of 5

Page 8

33

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/2022
The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report which was to inform
the Committee on the Governance Review process and enable members to fulfil
their responsibilities associated with the publication of the Annual Governance
Statement. The local code had been updated in 2018 based on CIPFA / SOLACE
guidance and it is in place to help ensure that resources are directed based on
council policies and priorities, good decision making and accountability for use of
resources. All based on the key principles of good governance. The process for
preparing the statement is informed by the reasonable assurance model and the
review covers 5 key headings and work within these areas includes – the work of the
audit team, service planning, financial planning, CQC and OFSTED reports, and
corporate assurance work such as complaint handling and the work of Council
Committees and panels.
During discussion the following comments were made:CIPFA shares documents/templates and best practice is shared between
other local authorities (Cllr Andy Furse);
The governance review is informed by the work of the external auditor and
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) had indicated they would be stretched as they
were last year (John Barker independent member). This would be kept under
review.
RESOLVED that the report on the process of producing the Annual Governance
Statement be noted.

The meeting ended at 4.55 pm
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 5 of 5

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 8
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING
DATE:

19th May 2022

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER
EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

TITLE:

External Audit – Annual Report

E

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 – Annual Report

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 The External Auditor will present a summary of the outcomes from their work for
the last year including their assessment of VFM at the Council and issues for the
Audit Committee to consider.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to –
Note the Annual Report, VFM Report and recommendations arising

3

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no new financial implications from this report directly. However, the
External Auditor will present their Audit Plan and any change to Audit Fees
separately at the meeting.

4

THE REPORT

4.1 Appendix 1 details the Annual Audit Report which summarises the work undertaken
by the External Auditor over the past year. Much of this has already been reviewed
and discussed by the Committee and the External Auditor will provide a briefing on
its contents at the meeting
4.2

The Committee have previously been updated around the changed approach to the
review of VFM by the External Auditor. The attached report at Appendix 1 details
the approach, methodology and outcomes of this work for the year 2020/21.

Printed on recycled paper

Page 11

1

4.3

It is important to remember that 2020/21 was the first year of the Covid-19
Pandemic and the Committee are aware of the significant impacts on the Counci
[...]
ommercial in confidence

•

Page 35

•

•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 36

Commercial in confidence

Page 37
•
•
•
•
•

•

To consider how the services being commissioned and procured might improve
the economic, social and environmental well-being of the area

Commercial in confidence

Page 38

Commercial in confidence

Page 39

Commercial in confidence

Page 40

Commercial in confidence

Page 41

Commercial in confidence

Page 42

Commercial in confidence

Page 43

•
•

•
•
•

Page 44

Commercial in confidence

•

Page 45

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 46

Commercial in confidence

Page 47

Commercial in confidence

Page 48
•
•
•

Page 49

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50

Agenda Item 9
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING
DATE:

28th April 2022

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER
EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

TITLE:

External Audit - Plan

E

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 – Audit Plan for the Council
Appendix 2 – Audit Plan for the Avon Pension Fund

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 The External Auditor will present their Audit Plans for the Council and Avon
Pension Fund.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to –
Endorse the Audit Plans for the Council and Avon Pension Fund. (App 1 & 2)

3

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no new financial implications from this report directly. However, the
External Auditor will present their Audit Plan and any change to Audit Fees at the
meeting.

4

THE REPORT

4.1 The Committee will be aware of the issues relating to the completion of the External
Auditor’s planned work and the approval process for the Annual Accounts during
the last 2 financial years. These continue to be monitored and an update will be
provided by the External Auditor as to likely timeframes for the latest plan and any
impacts on the Audit Committee and its work.

Printed on recycled paper

Page 51

1

4.2

5

Appendices 1 and 2 outline therefore the 
[...]
artnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not
provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

Agenda Item 11
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING
DATE:

28th April 2022

TITLE:

Audit & Assurance Annual Report 2021/22

WARD:

ALL

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 - Audit Reviews Position Statement (2021/22)

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 This is the Annual Report (2021/22) of the Internal Audit function including a
summary of Internal Audit performance, key findings / issues, as well as the
formal opinion on the internal control framework.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
and formal opinion on the internal control framework.

3

THE REPORT

3.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was presented to the Corporate Audit
Committee on the 29th April 2021. The Plan forms the principal work of the Internal
Audit Service and is a significant source of assurance of the effectiveness of the
Council’s internal control environment.
3.2 The Committee received formal updates on delivery against the plan on the 23rd
September and 15th December 2021. At the December meeting ten of the planned
audits had got to report stage of which eight were ‘Assurance Reports’ and had
therefore been assigned assurance ratings – six were Level 4 ‘Substantial
Assurance’ and the remaining two were Level 3 ‘Reasonable Assurance’.

Printed on recycled paper

Page 141

1

3.3 HEADLINES FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22
The summary position as of 31st March 2022 is as follows:

•

29 out of the 36 (81%) of the core planned audit reviews were ‘complete’. Of
the 7 planned audit reviews not carried out, 4 are included in the Internal
Audit Plan f
[...]
mber and 1 green (‘implemented’).
This opinion was based on the position
statement provided by the Council’s
Chief Operating Officer (COO) in
October 2021.

36
7

3.10 COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS
3.10.1 In December 2017 a report was presented to the Committee on the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards and based on this report the Committee approved
an Internal Audit Charter. The Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed annually
and updated when required.
3.10.2 The Internal Audit Charter states that Audit West through its engagement lead
will report periodically to the Corporate Audit Committee regarding Internal Audit
conformance to the Code of Ethics and the Standards and this is being separately
reported to the Committee as part of the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 report.

3.11 FORMAL OPINION ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK
3.11.1 The Internal Audit Charter states that the Chief Audit Executive is required to
give an opinion on the internal control framework.
3.11.2 Statement of the Chief Audit Executive–
In forming an opinion on the internal control framework, I have considered the
work of the Audit & Assurance function as well as consideration of the wider
governance framework, other assurances we can place reliance on and
performance of the Council.
As highlighted during previous reports to this Committee, it was reported that the
Council’s internal control framework was satisfactory, however, it was also
highlighted that the opinion provided was tempered by enforced remote working
due to Covid-19 and government advice to work from home.
Remote working has continued throughout 2021/22 and, coupled with the level of
unplanned work and like in 2020/21 there was a need to consider whether a
limited or qualified opinion should be issued as a result of the changing plan. The
Committee have been kept fully informed during the financial year of progress on
completing the approved Internal Audit Plan, the need to maintain a flexible Plan,
and the impacts of unplanned work.
The Institute of Internal Auditors guidance states that if the Audit Committee has
agreed to the changed plan, then there is no need for a limited opinion; the
opinion will reflect the work detailed as agreed.
There have been minor amendments to the 2021/22 Plan and it is therefore my
opinion that, based on the limited planned work completed due to the
circumstances of Covid-19, the Council’s internal control framework and systems
to manage risk are reasonable.
- Reasonable assurance can be provided over the council’s systems of internal
control, helping to ensure corporate priorities can be achieved;
- Agreed policies, Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders were
broadly being complied with;
- Managers throughout the council were aware of the importance of maintaining
adequate and effective governance arrangements;
Page 148
Printed on recycled paper
8

- Appropriate arrangements were operated to deter and detect fraud and
investigations did not identify any systemic failures;
- Senior Management - led by the Chief Operating Officer as risk management
sponsor – demonstrate a pro-active approach to the fundamental themes of
good governance and risk management.
- There were no fundamental system failures or control breakdowns to businesscritical functions.
The ongoing financial challenge, heightened by the pandemic and more recently
the conflict in Ukraine, places further pressure on all Council services to respond
and manage risk in a proportionate way. The Council’s financial position remains
very challenging. A robust Internal Audit service is a vital component of the
Council’s governance systems and provides the third and final line of defence in
relation to the internal control framework.
The Audit Committee’s support of our work and maintaining effective corporate
governance is appreciated and I would like to thank members of the committee for
their input and guidance over the year.

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
4.1 
[...]
sessments will be carried out to review compliance with the mandatory
elements of the Institute of Internal Auditors International Professional Practices
Framework. The results of internal assessments referencing any related action plans
will be reported in the annual report to the Council’s Corporate Audit Committee.

12.3

An external assessment will be carried out at least every five years by a qualified,
independent assessor from outside the organisation.

12.4

The Chief Audit Executive will inform the Corporate Audit Committee of the form of the
external assessment and clarify the qualifications and independence of the external
assessor. The results of the external assessment including any action plans will be
reported in the relevant annual report to the Corporate Audit Committee.

12.5

Any non-conformance to the International Standards for the Professional Practice of
Internal Auditing and Code of Ethics will be highlighted for consideration for inclusion
in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.
6

April 2022

Page 174



Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 
Page 1 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 19th May, 2022, 4.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and 
Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - Commercial and Governance), 
Andy Rothery (Chief Finance Officer (S151)) and Andy Cox (Head of Audit and Assurance 
(One West)) 
Guests in attendance:  Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), Sophie Morgan-Bower (Grant 
Thornton), Ann Graham (Grant Thornton) 

  
1    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure as 
set out on the agenda. 
  

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies. 
  

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

4    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 28th July 2022.  It was noted that this needed to 
be earlier in the month.   
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting be on Thursday 14th July 2022 at 4.30pm. 
 
In respect of the meeting scheduled for 1st December 2022, the external auditor 
explained it needed to be in November to meet the deadline. 
 
RESOLVED that the meeting scheduled for 1st December 2022 take place earlier on 
24th November 2022 at 4pm. 
  

5    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

6    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  



 
Page 2 of 6 

7    MINUTES - 3RD FEBRUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2022 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

8    EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) presented the report.  He explained that Ann Graham 
joined him at the meeting as she had worked on the report.  This had been the first 
year of the new Value For Money (VFM) approach.  This year there was more detail 
on the financial detail, governance, economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  He 
outlined key recommendations which looked at how effective the arrangements 
were.  He highlighted that they needed to report in a timely manner.  Sophie Morgan-
Bower (Grant Thornton) also present, she was the audit manager for BANES.  He 
expected to bring the report this year by December. 
 
He stated 2021 had been a strange year with Covid and BANES had a massive £42 
million budget gap from forecast loss of income.  However, things had improved with 
the financial recovery plan.  The Council had returned a surplus and had some key 
reserves for the future.  The reason for the success was a quick response to the 
pandemic identification of revenue savings and additional government grant.  The 
return to normality was increasingly important. 
 
An issue for BANES was financial resilience and the direct school budget (DSG) was 
a problem.  BANES had good levels of savings but it would be harder to find more.  
Careful budget management was necessary and prioritisation would be a challenge..  
Vacancies were being held as an interim measure and there would need to be 
workforce plan decisions as to what posts need to be recruited into. 
 
Ann Graham outlined that the Council had handled Covid 19 well dealing with it 
flexibly.  She made the following points: 
 

 The new corporate strategy in February 2020 was revisited later in the year, 
with a reliance on emergency decision-making and the Council response had 
been effective 

 Improvement recommendations are risk governance, improving the way risk is 
reported making it more visible.  There was an opportunity to raise the profile 
and get a view of the bigger picture 

 As regards whistleblowing, which happens, there were opportunities to refine 
the process so Councillors get a good perspective  

 With complaints and feedback, residents said there was too much 
documentation to wade through 

 For Treasury Management there was a need to improve clarity of reporting 
with a best practice update on an annual basis.   

 For performance management there was a new framework coming with KPIs 
linking this together with objectives 

 Contract management, there needed to be key themes across the public 
sector with managers managing contract appropriately from big to small 

 With economy, efficiency and effectiveness the External Auditor had 
interviewed key senior people in the authority and it was evident that it was a 
continuing journey 



 
Page 3 of 6 

 It was noted that financial reporting from period end to publication has 
improved with reports aligned to the quarterly reporting cycle and published 4-
5 weeks from the period end. 

 
During questions the following issues arose: 
 

 Vacancy management (Cllr Furse) – money was saved over a long period but 
the ability to deliver and efficiency was damaged 

 Capital management – using cash flow for our projects rather than borrowing 
 DSG deficit from SEND placements.  The Section 151 Officer Andy Rothery 

explained this related to SEND provision where the Council carries a deficit 
forward as it is a passed-through fund administered by the Council.  There 
was a loss in the balance sheet but it was in a ring-fenced account, not a call 
on the general fund.  There would be a DfE programme to discuss a recovery 
plan with local authorities. Demand was outstripping supply 

 In light of next year’s elections (Cllr Blackburn) the register of interests 
needed to be up-to-date.  The Monitoring Officer should have a mechanism to 
remind councillors as a matter of routine (The Section 151Officer would take 
this issue to the Monitoring Officer) 

 Declaration of interests had changed (Cllr Simmons) from every 4 years to 
annually 

 The external auditor would follow these recommendations up as the Council 
may already have trackers 

 The Service Director – Commercial and Governance (Jeff Wring) explained 
that there was a record of the recommendations with an implicit responsibility 
for good governance.  It was recognised that there had been inconsistencies 
and it would be looked at in the Annual Governance Review 

 Positive feedback reported back to Cabinet has improved (Cllr Hodge) but the 
lack of trends in Treasury Management reporting was frustrating 

 Feedback on whistleblowing and benchmarking narrative to compare with 
other authorities 

 Unit costs – always difficult to be consistent (Peter Barber External Auditor) 
but they were becoming more efficient 

 The new VFM format was good (Cllr Hodge). 
 

RESOLVED to note the Annual Report, VFM Report and recommendations arising.  
  

9    EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) presented the report which set out the audit plans for 
the Council and Avon Pension Fund.  He outlined the headlines – ADL and ACL 
produce group accounts with a deadline of the end of November and it was hoped to 
be reported to the November Committee.  The biggest risks were an increase in fees 
and charges with a large share in this area.  The Council had a large number of 
investment properties and a very large liability the pension fund.  They would be 
looking at governance, economy, efficiency and effectiveness and the 
recommendations. 
 
During questions the following areas arose: 
 



 
Page 4 of 6 

 Was the external auditor focussing on other areas of risk, other than the 
commercial estate (Cllr Furse).  It was confirmed that the external auditor 
looked across the board at all the competencies 

 As regards asset valuation (John Barker), there was a caveat if values were 
uncertain and infrastructure was in place to ensure valuations were 
appropriate 

 Was there an impact on BANES with high property values due to being a 
heritage city (John Barker)?  An enormous amount of time was spent on land 
and assets due to the complexity in the Council.  Over half of local authority 
audits were not yet signed off. 

 
In respect of the Avon Pension Fund there was 59 million materiality as it was a 
massive fund.  The audit would be prioritised so completed by July/August and being 
submitted to the September meeting.  
 
During questions the following matters arose: 
 

 The Section 151 Officer Andy Rothery explained the employer contributions 
were 17% with an added 5% into the fund.  The figures were performing well.  
There was a valuation every 3 years.  As at 31/3/22 it was well over 90% but 
there was risk around inflation (Service Director – Commercial and 
Governance Jeff Wring) 

 What happened if the fund reached 100% funded (Cllr Elliott)?  Decisions 
would be made by the Cabinet Member and through the Committee process. 

 
On a motion from Councillor Andy Furse, seconded by Councillor Brian Simmons it 
was 
 
RESOLVED that the audit plans for the Council and Avon Pension Fund be 
endorsed. 
 
  

10    INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) presented the report which was submitted annually. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made: 
 

 The pension fund column which referred to the year 2021-2022 was not 
impacted by compliance with ESG and COP 26 (John Barker).  It would not 
impact until later years 

 Whether there were any levelling-up bids for new resources (John Barker). 
 
RESOLVED to note the Council response to informing the audit risk assessment 
questions. 
  

11    AUDIT & ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Head of Audit and Assurance (Andy Cox) presented the report and outlined the 
headlines that 29 out of 36 audits were largely complete.  Of the remaining 7, 4 
would be undertaken in 2022-23 and following re-assessment of the risks there was 



 
Page 5 of 6 

no further work with the other 3.  He referred to the headlines for the financial year 
2021-22; the assurance ratings for the core planned audits in 2021-22 providing the 
Committee with a summary of two audits – IT patch management and IT asset 
management, where a Level 2 Assurance Level had been awarded; and 
summarised investigations, whistleblowing, counter fraud and corruption and 
unplanned work. 
 
The Service Director – Commercial and Governance (Jeff Wring) explained he had 
to give his formal opinion on the Council’s Internal Control Framework.  Due to Covid 
19 there was a different working environment with employees primarily working from 
home.  This impacted on evidence as some issues were not as visible as in the 
workplace and changed the risk picture.  There were advantages such as  saving 
time, with no travel and in some ways employees were more productive. 
His opinion was that the Council’s internal control framework and systems to 
manage risk are reasonable. 
 
The following issues were discussed during questions: 
 

 Increased use of Cashless systems since Covid 19 (Cllr Furse) changing the 
risk environment. This has required different approaches to fraud detection 
being adopted 
An example of this was the Roman Baths but we had experienced this before 
Covid19 linked to the collection of Car parking income (Head of Audit and 
Assurance) 

 In reference to the 2 IT audits highlighted as ‘weak’ was this highlighting 
something going wrong in IT (Cllr Elliott).  The findings of the 2 Audits were 
linked to changes in the IT infrastructure of the Council with the move to 
remote working, e.g Patch Management - bandwidth at people’s homes had 
impacted on patch updates. Regarding IT asset management there were 
issues with the Asset Management Policy and the current insurance held by 
the Council did not cover cyber losses and this was to be subject to review 
and then consideration by  the IT steering group 

 Was there a need to reconcile the External Auditor’s ‘informing risk 
assessments’ with assurances in the patch management audit.  The External 
Auditor explained that they were not IT experts and in respect of patch 
management, they would not assess this specific IT risk.  The Service 
Director Commercial and Governance (Jeff Wring) explained that patch 
management IT controls were not of direct consideration in relation to those 
areas subject to External Auditor inquiries under auditing standards. The 
Council’s annual governance review would consider IT as an area of interest.  

 
RESOLVED to note the internal audit annual report 2021/22 and formal opinion on 
the internal control framework. 
  

12    INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2022/2023  
 
The Head of Audit and Assurance (Andy Cox) presented the report asking the 
Committee to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 and Internal Audit Charter 
2022.   
 



 
Page 6 of 6 

The Internal Audit function is a component in the Council’s governance framework, a 
statutory requirement and linked with the responsibilities of the Section 151 Officer.   
 
In addition to the Core Audit reviews there was other work such as audit grant 
certification and fraud prevention / detection. 
 
The Committee was consulted on the Plan in February and Members highlighted IT 
security, workforce and IT equipment risks requiring audit attention.   
 
The experience of the Covid 19 pandemic over the last two years has highlighted the  
need to have an element of flexibility in the audit plan.  There would be a half-year 
review and statutory officers would be consulted if changes were required. 
 
In respect of the Internal Audit Charter, the need to adopt a Charter is  a requirement 
of the Chief Audit Executive as per the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   The 
significant change this year is the Head of Audit & Assurance being recorded as the 
Chief Audit Executive. This was required to avoid a conflict of interest based on the 
responsibilities being taken on by the Service Director One West linked to of the 
retirement of the lead officer managing  the Avon Pension Fund. 
 
On a motion from Councillor Andy Furse, seconded by Councillor Brian Simmons it 
was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1) To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23; and 
2) To approve Internal Audit Charter 2022. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


